PARTMENT OF COMMERCE 3 Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDA TRAL

102936904

| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please | se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. | | |
|---|--|--|--|
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): NETSCAN iPublishing, Inc. | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? Yes No | | |
| ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ X Corporation-State ☐ Other ☐ Other ☐ Citizenship (see guidelines) Delaware Execution Date(s) 1/12/05 Additional names of conveying parties attached? ☐ Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name | Name: Thomson Legal & Regulatory Internal Inc. Address: Street Address: 610 Opperman Drive City: Eagan State: Country: US Zip: 55123 Association Citizenship General Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship X Corporation Citizenship Minnesota Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No | | |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) | (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) i identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,769,221 Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No | | |
| C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: | | |
| Internal Address: The Thomson Corporation Street Address: 1 Station Place | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 140 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed | | |
| City: Stamford State: CT Zip: 06902 Phone Number: 203-539-8795 Fax Number: 203-539-7774 | 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Description Date b. Deposit Account Number 20-0866 Description Date | | |
| 9. Signature: Paula K. Upson | 2/2/05 Date | | |
| Name of Person Signing | Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: | | |
| Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet | should be faved to (703) 306-5005, or mailed to: | | |

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

02/09/2005 ECDOPER 00000019 200866 276922

Exhibit A

<u>List of Trademarks</u>

| Country | <u>Mark</u> | Reg. No./ App. No. | Reg. Date/ App. Date |
|---------|----------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| USA | NETSCAN | 2,769,221 | 9/30/2003 |
| USA | PUCALERT | 2,769,220 | 9/30/2003 |
| USA | REGALERT | 2,769,219 | 9/30/2003 |
| USA | LEGALERT | 2,769,218 | 9/30/2003 |
| USA | NETSCAN ACCESS | 78/499,545 (pending) | 10/14/2004 |

STM_185133_1.DOC

TRADEMARK REEL: 003118 FRAME: 0816

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is dated as of January 12, 2005.

WHEREAS, NETSCAN iPublishing, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), having its office at 803 West Broad Street, Falls Church Virginia 22046, has adopted, acquired, used and is using solely in its business the trademarks listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Thomson Legal & Regulatory Inc., a Minnesota corporation ("Assignee"), having its office at 610 Opperman Drive, Eagan, Minnesota 55123, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of its right, title and interest, whether statutory or at common law, in and to the Trademarks, together with all the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks in the United States and all countries throughout the world, and together with the right to sue and collect damages and/or profits for past infringements of the Trademarks, the intent hereof being to substitute Assignee in the place of Assignor.

Assignor further authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States whose duty it is to record trademark registrations, applications and title thereto, to record the Trademarks and title thereto as the property of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

Assignor further agrees to execute such further documents as may be required to record Assignee as the owner of the Trademarks and registrations and applications herein assigned.

This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature page follows.]

STM_185133_1.DOC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party has caused this instrument to be signed by a duly authorized representative as of the date first written above.

NETSCAN iPUBLISHING, INC.

Vame: Hocors

THOMSON LEGAL & REGULATORY INC.

| By | | | |
|--------|--|--|--|
| Name: | | | |
| Title: | | | |

- 2 -

STM_STM_185133_1.DOC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party has caused this instrument to be signed by a duly authorized representative as of the date first written above.

NETSCAN iPUBLISHING, INC.

By_____ Name: Title:

THOMSON LEGAL & REGULATORY INC.

Name: Edward A. Friedland

-2-

1.1

STM_185133_1.doc

Exhibit A

List of Trademarks

| Country | <u>Mark</u> | Reg. No./ App. No. | Reg. Date/ App. Date |
|---------|----------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| USA | NETSCAN | 2,769,221 | 9/30/2003 |
| USA | PUCALERT | 2,769,220 | 9/30/2003 |
| USA | REGALERT | 2,769,219 | 9/30/2003 |
| USA | LEGALERT | 2,769,218 | 9/30/2003 |
| USA | NETSCAN ACCESS | 78/499,545 (pending) | 10/14/2004 |

STM_185133_1.DOC

TRADEMARK REEL: 003118 FRAME: 0820